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Vacuum cleaner
SE	|	Dammsugare
NO	|	Støvsuger
FI	 |	Pölynimuri

Art.no.	 Model
44-6274	 V8311 Ver. 20250602
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Vacuum cleaner
Art. no. 44-6274  Model V8311

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep 
it for future reference. We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and 
we reserve the right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you have 
technical problems or other questions, please contact our customer service team (see 
the address details on the back).

•	 The product can be used by children aged 8 and over and by people with any 
form of disability or with a lack of experience and knowledge which could put their 
safety at risk, provided that they have been told how to use the product safely and 
understand the potential risks.

•	 Never let children play with the product.
•	 Children must not be allowed to clean or maintain the product unless they are 

under adult supervision.
•	 Never expose the product to impacts, shocks, rain or moisture.
•	 The product is intended only for normal domestic use as described in this 

instruction manual.
•	 Never leave the product unattended while it is switched on.
•	 Never use the product in areas where flammable or explosive gases or liquids are 

stored. Do not use the product in extremely dusty environments.
•	 Never use the product if it or its charger is damaged in any way.
•	 Never use the product if it is not working normally, has been left outdoors or has 

been immersed in water or any other liquid.
•	 Do not insert anything into the motor ventilation slots. Make sure that the 

ventilation slots are not blocked when you are using the product.
•	 Never fit any accessories when the vacuum cleaner is switched on.
•	 Never use the product if the filter is missing or damaged. Always replace a 

damaged filter before using the product.
•	 The vacuum cleaner is not intended for cleaning up liquids or fine plaster or 

concrete dust or ash.
•	 Never use the vacuum cleaner to clean up embers or hot ash.
•	 Always check that the product is undamaged before you use it.
•	 All repairs must be carried out by qualified service technicians using original  

spare parts.
•	 Never try to modify the product in any way.
•	 Never use the product if your hands are damp or wet.
•	 Never use the product to clean up substances that are toxic or hazardous  

to health.

For indoor use only
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Product description

1.	 Inlet

2.	 Dust collector

3.	 Filters

4.	 LED indicator

5.	 On/off switch

6.	 Speed, high/low

7.	 USB-C port for charging

8.	 Ventilation slots

9.	 Brush nozzle

10.	Extension nozzle

Charging
1.	 Remove the protective cover and connect the charging 

cable supplied to the USB port (7) and a USB power source.
2.	 The LED indicator light (4) flashes red during charging and 

lights up blue when the battery is fully charged.
3.	 Refit the protective cover.

Using the product
Note Always check that the filter (3) is fitted before switching on the vacuum cleaner.

1.	 Press  (5) to switch the vacuum cleaner on and off.
2.	 Press  to switch between high and low suction power.
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Emptying the dust collector
Empty the collector and clean the filter regularly to 
maintain the suction power of the vacuum cleaner.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. To 
prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so 
that the materials can be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle the 
product, take it to your local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They 
will ensure that the product is disposed of in a way that does not harm the 
environment.

Specifications
Battery	 Lithium 7.4 V, 2200 mAh

Maximum suction power	 4–5 kPa

Dust collector	 120 ml

Charging time 	 Around 4 hours

Operating time 	 12–20 min. depending on the speed setting/load

Dimensions	 415 × 74 × 73 mm

Weight	 550 g

1.	 Turn the dust collector 
to the  position, 
remove it and empty it.

2.	 Turn the filter anticlockwise to remove it. 
Clean the filter and replace the parts in the 
reverse order.

Cleaning and maintenance
•	 Clean the vacuum cleaner by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild 

detergents. Never use solvents or corrosive chemicals.
•	 Store the product in a dry, dust-free place out of the reach of children if you are not 

going to use it for a long period.
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Dammsugare
Art.nr 44-6274  Modell V8311

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid 
tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på 
baksidan).

•	 Produkten får användas av barn från 8 år och av personer med någon form av 
funktionsnedsättning, brist på erfarenhet eller kunskap som skulle kunna äventyra 
säkerheten, om de har fått instruktioner om hur produkten på ett säkert sätt ska 
användas och förstår faror och risker som kan uppkomma.

•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
•	 Rengöring och skötsel får inte utföras av barn utan vuxens närvaro.
•	 Utsätt inte produkten för slag, stötar, regn eller fukt.
•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för normalt bruk i hemmet på det sätt som beskrivs 

i den här bruksanvisningen.
•	 Lämna aldrig produkten oövervakad när den är påslagen.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten i närheten av brännbara eller explosiva gaser eller vätskor. 

Använd den inte heller i extremt dammiga miljöer.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten om den eller tillhörande laddare på något sätt är skadade.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten om den på något sätt fungerar onormalt, lämnats 

utomhus eller sänkts ner i vatten eller annan vätska.
•	 Stick inte in något föremål i motorns ventilationsöppningar. Se till att 

ventilationsöppningarna inte är blockerade när produkten används.
•	 Montera aldrig några tillbehör när dammsugaren är påslagen.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten om filtret är skadat eller saknas. Byt alltid ut ett skadat 

filter innan produkten används.
•	 Dammsugaren är inte avsedd för att suga upp vätskor, fint damm från t.ex. gips, 

betong eller aska.
•	 Dammsug aldrig glöd eller het aska!
•	 Kontrollera alltid före användning att produkten är helt oskadad.
•	 Alla reparationer ska utföras med originalreservdelar av kvalificerad servicepersonal.
•	 Försök aldrig modifiera produkten på något sätt.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten om du är blöt eller fuktig om händerna.
•	 Använd aldrig produkten för att suga upp giftiga eller på annat sätt hälsovådliga ämnen.

Endast för inomhusbruk
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Produktbeskrivning

1.	 Inlopp

2.	 Dammuppsamlare

3.	 Filter

4.	 LED-indikator

5.	 På/av-knapp

Laddning
1.	 Vik undan skyddslocket och anslut den medföljande 

laddkabeln mellan USB-porten (7) och en USB-strömkälla.
2.	 Indikatorn (4) blinkar rött under laddning och lyser blått när 

batteriet är fulladdat.
3.	 Sätt tillbaka skyddslocket.

Användning
Obs! Kontrollera att filtret (3) är monterat innan dammsugaren slås på.

1.	 Tryck  (5) för att slå på och av dammsugaren.
2.	 Tryck  för att växla mellan hög eller låg sugeffekt.

6.	 Varvtal, hög/låg

7.	 USB-C-port för laddning

8.	 Ventilationsöppningar

9.	 Borstmunstycke

10.	Förlängningsmunstycke
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Tömning av dammsuppsamlaren
Töm behållaren och rengör filtret med jämna mellanrum 
för att bibehålla dammsugarens sugförmåga.

1.	 Vrid dammbehållaren 
till läge , ta bort  
och töm behållaren.

2.	 Vrid filtret moturs för att ta loss filtret. 
Rengör filtret och sätt tillbaka delarna i 
omvänd ordning.

Skötsel och underhåll
•	 Rengör damsugaren med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, 

aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.
•	 Förvara damsugaren torrt och dammfritt utom räckhåll för barn om den inte ska 

användas under en längre period.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med 
annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell 
skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på 
ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig 
av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta 
inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batteri	 7,4 V, 2200 mAh Lithium

Max sugförmåga	 4-5 kPa

Dammuppsamlare	 120 ml

Laddtid 	 ca 4 tim

Drifttid 	 12-20 min beroende på hastighetsläge/belastning

Mått	 415 × 74 × 73 mm

Vikt	 550 g
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Støvsuger
Art. nr.	 44-6274	 Modell	 V8311

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med kundesenteret 
vårt (se kontaktopplysninger på baksiden).

•	 Produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og av personer med funksjonsnedsettelser 
eller manglende erfaring/kunnskap som kan påvirke sikkerheten, dersom de har 
fått opplæring om sikker bruk av produktet. Det er dog viktig at de forstår hvilke 
farer som vil kunne oppstå.

•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet.
•	 Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn av en voksen.
•	 Utsett ikke produktet for slag, støt, regn eller fuktighet.
•	 Produktet er kun beregnet til privat bruk i hjemmet, slik det er beskrevet i denne 

bruksanvisningen.
•	 Forlat aldri produktet uten tilsyn når det er slått på.
•	 Bruk ikke produktet i nærheten av eksplosive eller lett antennelige gasser eller 

væsker. Det må heller ikke brukes i svært støvete omgivelser.
•	 Bruk ikke produktet dersom det eller den tilhørende laderen er skadet.
•	 Produktet må heller ikke brukes dersom det ikke fungerer normalt, dersom det har 

blitt stående utendørs eller blitt utsatt for vann eller annen væske.
•	 Stikk ikke objekter inn i motorens ventilasjonsåpninger. Påse at 

ventilasjonsåpningene ikke er tildekket når produktet er i bruk.
•	 Monter aldri tilbehør mens støvsugeren er påslått.
•	 Bruk ikke produktet dersom filteret mangler eller er skadet. Skift alltid ut filteret 

dersom det er skadet eller utslitt.
•	 Støvsugeren er ikke laget for å suge opp væske, fint støv fra f.eks. gips og betong 

eller aske.
•	 Støvsug aldri opp glør eller varm aske.
•	 Sjekk alltid før bruk at produktet er uskadet.
•	 Alle reparasjoner skal utføres av kvalifiserte servicepersoner og kun med originale 

reservedeler.
•	 Prøv aldri å modifisere produktet.
•	 Ikke berør produktet med våte eller fuktige hender.
•	 Støvsugeren må ikke brukes til å suge opp giftige eller på andre måter 

helseskadelige stoffer

Kun for innendørs bruk
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Produktbeskrivelse

1.	 Innløp

2.	 Støvoppsamler

3.	 Filter

4.	 LED-indikator

5.	 På/av-knapp

6.	 Turtall, høy/lav

7.	 USB-C-port for lading

8.	 Ventilasjonsåpninger

9.	 Børstemunnstykke

10.	Forlengingsmunnstykke

Lading
1.	 Brett tilside beskyttelseslokket og koble USB-kabelen som 

følger med mellom USB-porten (7) og USB-strømkilden din.
2.	 Indikatoren (4) blinker rødt ved lading og lyser blått når 

batteriet er fulladet.
3.	 Sett lokket på plass igjen.

Bruk
Obs! Før du skrur på støvsugeren, sjekk at filteret (3) er montert.

1.	 Trykk på  (5) for å slå på og av støvsugeren.
2.	 Trykk på   for å veksle mellom høy og lav sugeeffekt.
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Tømme støvoppsamleren
Tøm beholderen og rengjør filteret regelmessig for å 
opprettholde støvsugerens sugeevne.

1.	 Drei støvbeholderen 
til , ta bort og tøm 
beholderen.

2.	 Vri filteret moturs for å løsne det. 
Rengjør filteret og sett tilbake delene i  
motsatt rekkefølge.

Vedlikehold
•	 Rengjør støvsugeren med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri 

løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.
•	 Når støvsugeren ikke er i bruk, skal den lagres tørt, støvfritt og utilgjengelig for 

barn.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med øvrig 
husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal 
produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en 
tilfredsstillende måte. Når produktet skal kasseres, benytt eksisterende 
systemer for returhåndtering, eller kontakt forhandler. De vil ta hånd om 
produktet på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri	 7,4 V, 2200 mAh litium

Maks. sugeevne	 4–5 kPa

Støvoppsamler	 120 ml

Ladetid 	 ca. 4 timer

Driftstid 	 12–20 min. avhengig av hastighet/belastning

Mål	 415 × 74 × 73 mm

Vekt	 550 g
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Pölynimuri
Tuotenro 44-6274  Malli V8311

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden 
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. 
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun 
(yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

•	 Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset, toimintarajoitteiset henkilöt ja henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi 
laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön vaadittavia taitoja tai kokemusta, saavat käyttää 
laitetta, jos heitä on ohjeistettu sen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät käyttöön 
liittyvät mahdolliset vaarat ja riskit.

•	 Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
•	 Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman aikuisen valvontaa.
•	 Älä altista laitetta iskuille, kosteudelle tai nesteille.
•	 Laite on tarkoitettu normaaliin käyttöön kotona käyttöohjeen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
•	 Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa sen ollessa päällä.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta helposti syttyvien tai räjähtävien kaasujen tai nesteiden 

läheisyydessä. Älä käytä laitetta myöskään erittäin pölyisessä ympäristössä.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos laite tai sen laturi on vioittunut.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos se ei toimi normaalisti, jos se on jätetty ulos tai jos se on 

upotettu veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
•	 Älä laita moottorin ilma-aukkoihin mitään esineitä. Varmista, että ilma-aukot eivät 

ole tukossa laitteen käytön aikana.
•	 Älä liitä laitteeseen mitään varusteita sen ollessa päällä.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos suodatin puuttuu tai on vioittunut. Jos suodatin on vioittunut, 

se tulee vaihtaa.
•	 Älä käytä pölynimuria nesteiden, kipsipölyn, betonijäämien tai tuhkan imuroimiseen.
•	 Älä imuroi tuhkaa tai hehkuvia hiiliä.
•	 Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että laite ei ole vahingoittunut.
•	 Kaikki korjaukset tulee tehdä valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessä, ja korjauksessa tulee 

käyttää vain alkuperäisiä varaosia.
•	 Älä yritä muuttaa laitetta millään tavalla.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta kosteilla tai märillä käsillä.
•	 Älä ime laitteella myrkyllisiä tai muuten terveydelle haitallisia aineita.

Vain sisäkäyttöön
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Tuotekuvaus

1.	 Imuaukko

2.	 Pölynkerääjä

3.	 Suodatin

4.	 LED-merkkivalo

5.	 Virtapainike

Lataaminen
1.	 Avaa suojakansi ja liitä mukana tuleva latausjohto  

USB-portin (7) ja USB-virtalähteen väliin.
2.	 Merkkivalo (4) vilkkuu punaisena latauksen aikana ja palaa 

sinisenä, kun akku on ladattu täyteen.
3.	 Aseta suojakansi takaisin paikalleen.

Käyttö
Huom.! Varmista ennen pölynimurin käyttöä, että suodatin (3) on paikallaan.

1.	 Laita imuri päälle ja pois päältä painamalla  (5).
2.	 Vaihda voimakkaan tai kevyen imutehon välillä painamalla .

6.	 Kierrosluku, korkea/matala

7.	 USB-C-portti lataukseen

8.	 Ilma-aukot

9.	 Harjasuulake

10.	Pidennyssuulake
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Pölynkerääjän tyhjentäminen
Tyhjennä keräysastia ja puhdista suodatin säännöllisesti, 
jotta imurin imuteho säilyy hyvänä.

1.	 Käännä pölynkerääjä 
asentoon , irrota se 
ja tyhjennä säiliö.

2.	 Kierrä suodatinta vastapäivään  
irrottaaksesi sen. 
Puhdista suodatin ja asenna osat  
takaisin käänteisessä järjestyksessä.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
•	 Puhdista pölynimuri kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä 

käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.
•	 Säilytä imuria kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa lasten ulottumattomissa, jos se 

on pitkään käyttämättä.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote 
tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella 
tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota 
yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Akku	 7,4 V, 2200 mAh litium

Imukykykyky enintään	 4-5 kPa

Pölynkerääjä	 120 ml

Latausaika 	 n. 4 tuntia

Käyttöaika 	 12-20 min nopeustilasta/tehosta riippuen

Mitat	 415 × 74 × 73 mm

Paino	 550 g
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Sverige
Kundtjänst	 tel: 0247/445 00 
	 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet	 www.clasohlson.se
Post	 Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter	 tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
	 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett	 www.clasohlson.no
Post	 Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu	 puh.: 020 111 2222 
	 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet	 www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite	 Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


